



## Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board

March 12, 2019

Ms. Martha Tremblay, Department Head Technical Services Department Santa Clarita Valley Sanitation District 1955 Workman Mill Road Whittier, CA 90601

Dear Ms. Tremblay:

## TENTATIVE TIME SCHEDULE ORDER (TSO) – SANTA CLARITA VALLEY SANITATION DISTRICT), VALENCIA WATER RECLAMATION PLANT (VALENCIA WRP), (Order No. R4-2015-0071, CI-4993)

The Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board (Regional Water Board) staff met with Santa Clarita Valley Sanitation District (SCVSD) staff on January 3, 2019, and received a request for a Time Schedule Order (TSO) for the Valencia Water Reclamation Plant (Valencia WRP).

Pursuant to California Water Code sections 13385 (j)(3)(B)(iii) and 13385 (j)(3)(C)(ii)(II), a tentative TSO has been prepared.

Enclosed are copies of the following documents:

- 1. Tentative Time Schedule Order;
- 2. Notice of Public Hearing; and
- Public notification requirements consisting of:
  - a. Instruction Sheet for Posting Notice of Public Hearing; and
  - b. Statement of Posting Notice.

In accordance with administrative procedures, this Board at a public hearing to be held on May 9, 2019, at 9:00 a.m., at the City of Malibu, 23825 Stuart Ranch Road, Malibu, California, will consider the enclosed tentative TSO and written comments regarding the tentative TSO. The Board will also hear any oral testimony and comments pertinent to the tentative TSO. It is expected that the Board will take action at the hearing; however, as testimony indicates, the Board, at its discretion, may order further investigation.

The agenda for the meeting will be posted on the Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board's website (<u>http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/losangeles/board\_info/agenda/index.shtml</u>) at least 10 days prior to the meeting.

IRMA MUÑOZ, CHAIR | DEBORAH SMITH, EXECUTIVE OFFICER

320 West 4th St., Suite 200, Los Angeles, CA 90013 | www.waterboards.ca.gov/losangeles



Written comments on the tentative TSO must be *received* at the Regional Water Board office by close of business (5 p.m.) on April 10, 2019, in order to be evaluated by Board staff and included in the Board's agenda folder. Comments received after the comment deadline will not be responded to nor provided to the Board for their consideration.

With respect to the public notices, you are required to follow the enclosed instructions for publication or posting of the notice no later than March 22, 2019.

Please notify this Board by telephone when the notice has been published and submit the proof of publication or posting as required in the enclosed instructions. Proof of posting or publication of the notice must be received by the Executive Officer of this Regional Water Board no later than March 29, 2019.

If you have any questions, please contact Veronica Cuevas at (213) 576-6662 or via email at <u>veronica.cuevas@waterboards.ca.gov</u> or me at (213) 576-6616 or via email at <u>jeong-hee.lim@waterboards.ca.gov</u>.

Sincerely,

Jeong-Hee Lim, Ph.D., P.E., Chief Municipal Permitting Unit (NPDES)

Enclosures

CC: Environmental Protection Agency, Region 9, Permits Branch (WTR-2-3) NOAA, National Marine Fisheries Service Department of Interior, U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service Department of Fish and Wildlife, Region 5 State Water Resources Control Board, NPDES Unit State Coastal Conservancy Los Angeles Department of Public Works Heal the Bay Los Angeles Waterkeeper Natural Resources Defense Council **Environment Now** California Coastal Commission, South Coast Region Ventura Coast Keeper Wishtoyo Ventura County Watershed Protection District United Water Conservation District PG Environmental